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Ⅰ．Membership and Number of members reported
	DD,MM,YYYY
	Total Membership
	Number of members reported

	
	
	
	On-Exchange
	Over-The-Counter

	
	
	
	
	Domestic
	Overseas
	

	
	
	
	
	
	Margin FX
	
	
	Margin FX

	31,Dec,2013
	153
	136
	57
	47
	24
	34
	110
	63

	30,Sep,2013
	154
	137
	62
	49
	27
	39
	107
	61

	Change
	-1
	-1
	-5
	-2
	-3
	-5
	3
	2


Margin FX = Retail FX Margin Trading
Ⅱ．Trading Volume
Geographical distribution of Trading Volume (Domestic , Overseas）
	Date
	On-Exchange
	Over-The-Counter (domestic)　　　　　　　　　　　　

	
	1 contracts
	Domestic
	Overseas
1 contracts
	

	
	
	1 contracts
	Margin FX
1 contracts
	
	100 ｍｉｌｌｉｏｎ Ｙｅｎ
	Margin FX
100 ｍｉｌｌｉｏｎ Yen

	Oct～Dec 2013
	17,587,812
	11,812,069
	8,711,379
	5,775,743
	8,297,929
	8,255,280

	Jul～Sep 2013
	21,877,894
	14,230,761
	12,274,461
	7,647,133
	10,371,184
	10,334,173

	Change
	-19.6%
	-16.9%
	-29.0%
	-24.4%
	-19.9%
	-20.1%


Trading Volume by instruments
	Market
	Interest rate contracts
	Foreign exchange contracts

	
	Domestic
	Overseas
	Domestic
	Overseas

	
	Futures
	Options
	Futures
	Options
	Futures
	Options
	Futures
	Options

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Margin FX
	
	
	

	On-Exchange
	1 contracts
	1 contracts
	1 contracts
	1 contracts
	1 contracts
	1 contracts
	1 contracts
	1 contracts
	1 contracts

	
	3,100,690
	0
	4,794,090
	927,321
	8,711,379
	8,711,379
	0
	54,332
	0

	
	1,956,300
	0
	2,690,612
	4,875,200
	12,274,461
	12,274,461
	0
	81,321
	0

	
	58.4%
	－
	78.1%
	-80.9%
	-29.0%
	-29.0%
	－
	-33.1%
	－

	OTC
	100 million yen
	100 million yen
	
	100 million yen
	100 million yen
	100 million yen
	
	

	
	－
	－
	
	8,262,523
	8,255,280
	35,406
	
	

	
	－
	－
	
	10,341,849
	10,334,173
	29,334
	
	

	
	－
	－
	
	-20.1%
	-20.1%
	20.7%
	
	


Upper row:: This quarter(Oct～Dec 2013) Middle row::The previous quarter(Jul～Sep 2013) Lower row::The percentage change from previous quarter
Domestic Exchanges and Overseas Exchanges －Trading Volume
・Customers' Account
	Date
	Interest rate contracts
	Foreign exchange contracts

	
	Domestic
	Overseas
	Domestic
	Overseas
	

	
	Futures
1 contracts
	Options
1 contracts
	Futures
1 contracts
	Options
1 contracts
	Futures
	Options
1 contracts
	Futures
1 contracts
	Options
1 contracts

	
	
	
	
	
	1 contracts
	Margin FX
1 contracts
	
	
	

	Oct～Dec 2013
	2,209,710
	0
	883,710
	59,210
	8,711,287
	8,711,287
	0
	49,491
	0

	Jul～Sep 2013
	1,547,302
	0
	512,534
	284,500
	12,274,303
	12,274,303
	0
	52,342
	0

	Change
	42.8%
	－
	72.4%
	-79.1%
	-29.0%
	-29.0%
	－
	-5.4%
	－


・Propriety Account
	Date
	Interest rate contracts
	Foreign exchange contracts

	
	Domestic
	Overseas
	Domestic
	Overseas
	

	
	Futures
1 contracts
	Options
1 contracts
	Futures
1 contracts
	Options
1 contracts
	Futures
	Options
1 contracts
	Futures
1 contracts
	Options
1 contracts

	
	
	
	
	
	1 contracts
	Margin FX
1 contracts
	
	
	

	Oct～Dec 2013
	890,980
	0
	3,910,380
	868,111
	92
	92
	0
	4,841
	0

	Jul～Sep 2013
	408,998
	0
	2,178,078
	4,590,700
	158
	158
	0
	28,979
	0

	Change
	117.8%
	－
	79.5%
	-81.0%
	-41.7%
	-41.7%
	－
	-83.2%
	－


Ⅲ．Open positions
Geographical distribution of Open positions (Domestic , Overseas）
	DD,MM,YYYY
	On-Exchange
	Over-The-Counter (Domestic)　　　　　　　　　　　　

	
	1 contracts
	Domestic
	Overseas
1 contracts
	

	
	
	1 contracts
	Margin FX
1 contracts
	
	100 million Yen
	Margin FX
100 million Yen

	31,Dec,2013
	3,660,753
	1,621,266
	800,246
	2,039,487
	147,229
	52,034

	30,Sep,2013
	6,140,883
	1,806,942
	941,449
	4,333,941
	151,073
	55,494

	Change
	-40.3%
	-10.2%
	-14.9%
	-52.9%
	-2.5%
	-6.2%


Open positions by instruments 
	Market
	Interest rate contracts
	Foreign exchange contracts

	
	Domestic
	Overseas
	Domestic
	Overseas

	
	Futures
	Options
	Futures
	Options
	Futures
	Option
	Futures
	Options

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Margin FX
	
	
	

	On-Exchange
	1 contracts
	1 contracts
	1 contracts
	1 contracts
	1 contracts
	1 contracts
	1 contracts
	1 contracts
	1 contracts

	
	821,020
	0
	1,840,362
	198,871
	800,246
	800,246
	0
	254
	0

	
	865,493
	0
	1,405,494
	2,928,248
	941,449
	941,449
	0
	199
	0

	
	-5.1%
	－
	30.9%
	-93.2%
	-14.9%
	-14.9%
	－
	27.6%
	－

	OTC
	100 million yen
	100 million yen
	
	100 million yen
	100 million yen
	100 million yen
	
	

	
	－
	－
	
	53,583
	52,034
	93,645
	
	

	
	－
	－
	
	56,789
	55,494
	94,283
	
	

	
	－
	－
	
	-5.6%
	-6.2%
	-0.6%
	
	



Upper row:: This quarter(Oct～Dec 2013) Middle row::The previous quarter(Jul～Sep 2013) Lower row::The percentage change from previous quarter
Ⅳ．Summaries on Retail　FX Margin Trading 
	Market
	DD,MM.YYYY
	Trading Volume *
100 million Yen
	①Open Positions
100 million Yen
	②Margin deposit
（customerｓ）
100 million Yen
	Customers’ Margin Rate
＝①／②
	The number of Active customers' accounts

	TFX
(click365)
	31,Dec,2013
	88,320
	8,090
	1,824
	8.8 
	29,222

	
	30,Sep,2013
	110,044
	8,495
	1,837
	9.2 
	29,926

	
	Change
	-19.7%
	-4.7%
	-0.7%
	 -0.4 
	-2.3%

	OSE
(Exchange FX)
	31,Dec,2013
	11,363
	752
	135
	11.1 
	2,902

	
	30,Sep,2013
	18,681
	1,133
	129
	17.5 
	3,092

	
	Change
	-39.1%
	-33.6%
	4.6%
	 -6.4 
	-6.1%

	OTC
	31,Dec,2013
	8,255,280
	52,034
	10,834
	4.8 
	740,477

	
	30,Sep,2013
	10,334,173
	55,494
	10,762
	5.1 
	750,178

	
	Change
	-20.1%
	-6.2%
	0.6%
	 -0.3 
	-1.2%

	Total
	31,Dec,2013
	8,454,644
	69,719
	12,793
	5.4 
	772,601

	
	30,Sep,2013
	10,591,623
	74,751
	12,728
	5.8 
	783,196

	
	Change
	-20.1%
	-6.7%
	0.5%
	 -0.4 
	-1.3%


* “Trading Volume” is the total trading volume of the quarter
（Reference Data）
Total Trading Volume　of Financial Futures contracts from April to December
	Business　year
	On-Exchange 
	Over-The-Counter (domestic)　　　　　　　　　　　　

	
	1 contracts
	Domestic
	Overseas
1 contracts
	

	
	
	1 contracts
	Margin FX
1 contracts
	
	100 ｍｉｌｌｉｏｎ Ｙｅｎ
	Margin FX
100 ｍｉｌｌｉｏｎ Yen

	2013FY
	68,699,317
	50,551,550
	41,980,326
	18,147,767
	33,006,533
	32,850,476

	2012FY
	66,679,916
	53,132,999
	44,504,856
	13,546,917
	12,364,759
	12,275,536

	Change
	3.0%
	-4.8%
	-5.6%
	33.9%
	166.9%
	167.6%


Total Trading Volume　of Retail FX Margin contracts from April to December
	Business　year
	TFX　(click365)
100 million Yen
	OSE (Exchange FX)
100 million Yen
	Over-The-Counter
100 million Yen
	Total
100 million Yen

	2013FY
	393,798
	54,650
	32,850,476
	33,298,924

	2012FY
	370,602
	42,736
	12,275,536
	12,688,874

	Change
	6.2%
	27.8%
	167.6%
	162.4%


Overview

During the fiscal term under review, the number of the Association members that reported the actual volume of financial futures transactions decreased by one compared to the previous term. While the number of Association members that reported the volume of on-exchange transactions overseas decreased by five, those that reported the volume of over-the-counter transactions increased by three. 

Trading volume of On-exchange financial futures transactions during this term decreased by 29.0% for FX margin trading in the domestic exchanges, and declined by 24.4% for in the overseas exchanges, and dropped a total of 19.6% compared to the previous term.

While the trading volume of interest rate related options transactions in the overseas exchange grew by twofold in the second quarter, it suddenly dropped by 80.9% in the current term. On the other hand, the trading volume of interest rate related futures transactions in the domestic and overseas exchanges increased. Of the interest rate related transactions in the domestic exchange, in particular, the trading volume of self-dealing transactions (Propriety Account) of Association members grew by 117.8%, which is close to two-fold of what it was in the preceding term.
While the trading volume of over-the-counter currency related option transactions increased, on the other hand, the trading volume of over-the-counter FX margin trading was down, and the overall trading volume of the over-the-counter financial futures transactions fell by 19.9% from the previous term.
Because open interests of the interest rate related option transactions in the overseas exchanges dropped by 93.2% from the preceding term, open interests of the overall on-exchange transactions was down by 40.3%. While trading volume of over-the-counter FX margin trading was reduced by 20.0%, open positions of the said transactions at the end of the term decreased by 6.2%, and open positions of over-the-counter financial futures transactions decreased by 2.5% from the previous term.
Trading amount of FX margin trading fell by 20.1% from the previous term. Reduction rate of FX margin trading in the Osaka Securities Exchange was greater than other exchanges in terms of both transaction amount and open positions at the end of the term. Money deposited by customers grew by JPY7 billion from the previous term-end, and the growth rate came to 0.5%. The number of accounts which were actually used for transactions (the actual transactions account) decreased by 10,595.
*For the FX margin trading status, please refer to the Monthly Statistical Bulletin on FX Margin Trading.
【Note】
・Trading volume and open positions of over-the-counter financial futures transactions are based on the yen converted value of quarterly trading volume (in units) multiplied by the number of contracts.

・FFAJ converts the amounts of trading volume and open positions denominated in a foreign currency into JPY based on the value of each currency against the yen spot rate published by the Bank of Japan on the last day of the quarter.
For currencies which do not have a yen spot rate published by the Bank of Japan, FFAJ uses the yen spot rate published by the central bank of the country which controls the said currency. In the event a currency does not have a published yen spot rate, the numerical value derived from multiplying the U.S. Dollar spot rate of the said currency by the U.S. Dollar/JPY spot rate published by the Bank of Japan is used as the yen equivalent value.
・The monetary value of options trading and open positions are based on the monetary value of option contracts (notional amount). In the case of binary options, the contract amount is the payout amount.

・The number of units of, trading volume and open position of on-exchange transactions are totaled based on the amount reported by the FFAJ, which is partially converted into yen on the FFAJ's standard rate. Therefore the trading volume etc. typically does not equal the amount published by each exchange.

・Trading volume of on-exchange transactions includes the association member’s intermediary transactions with customers and other financial instruments brokers (including agency trading) established by other financial instruments brokers.

・Trading volume and open position (or interest) of on-exchange transactions shall exclude market-making transactions, transactions among the financial instruments brokers, and over-the-counter financial futures transactions with the persons provided in (1) or (2) of Article 1-8-6.1 of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act Enforcement Order. 

・Trading volume of over-the-counter contracts is based on the sum of transactions made by FFAJ members with customers. Cover transactions and other self-dealing transactions conducted by members for the purpose of hedging risk are excluded from this figure. 
・Over-the-counter FX margin trading volume is calculated by multiplying the quarterly trading volume by the yen exchange rate on the last day of the quarter. Therefore, the total monetary value and trading volume from the same period in the “Monthly Statistical Bulletin on Over-The-Counter Retail FX Margin Trading” of the Association (yen-converted value) does not accord with this report.

・The separately published“Monthly Statistical Bulletin on Over-The-Counter Retail FX Margin Trading” is a summary carried out through the cooperation of Association members who are willing to contribute. It does not represent a summation of the total trading volume or open positions of all Association members who engage in over-the-counter retail FX margin trading. On the other hand, this quarterly report was drafted based on “Financial Futures Trading Record Report” of all members. Therefore, the sum of the values from the same period in the “Monthly Statistical Bulletin on Over-The-Counter Retail FX Margin Trading” does not match those contained in this report.

・In this report, “0” is used to represent aggregate results of nil or less than a unit, while “-” is used to represent that aggregate results are unavailable.
・Unit fractions are, in principle, rounded off.
・“Futures” include FXA (Foreign Exchange Agreements).
 This publication has been prepared by the FFAJ and is provided for information purpose only. The quarterly information contained in this publication has been obtained from FFAJ's members that is believed to be reliable, however the FFAJ does not represent or warrant that it is accurate or complete. In no event the FFAJ nor its employees have any liability for any consequential damages arising from any use of this publications or its contents. This publication does not constitute any investment advice.  
2

